Notwithstanding Section 13340, funds in the account are hereby continuously
appropriated to the department without regard to fiscal years for the purpose of providing repairs required pursuant to subdivision
(b) of Section 54237. The total funds maintained in the account shall not exceed one million two hundred thousand dollars
($1,200,000). Funds exceeding that amount, less any reimbursements due to the federal government, shall be transferred to the
State Highway Account in the State Transportation Fund to be used for allocation by the California Transportation Commission
(commission) exclusively to fund projects located in Pasadena, South Pasadena, Alhambra, La Cañada Flintridge, and the 90032